
TESTlNG OF AGGREGATES FOR HIGHWAY PAVEMENTS 

ΒΥ 

KRANOS IOANNIS 

AND 

PAPAMICHAEL EFTYCHIOS 

Project Report 

Submitted to . 

the Department of Ciνil Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

ίη partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICAL ENGINEER 

ίη 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

June 1994 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

We would lίke to express ουΓ special thanks and gratitude to Mr. Ι. 

Economides, ουΓ Project Supervisor, for his valuable assistance and 

during the execution of this project. 

We wish also to express ουΓ thanks to Mr. Ν. Hat:zigeorgiou for helping us 

to carry out the epxeriments οη crushing aggregates. 

Our thanks also go to Mr. Ν. Charalambides, to Mr. Κ. Antoniades and to 

Mr. Ζ. Keryniotes for their valuable help. 

Finally ννθ would lίke to thank Mrs. Ε. Petridou for typing ουΓ project, and 

all friends and colleagues who ίη any way offered us their help. 

Kranos loannίs 

and 

Papamichael Eftychios 

-1-



by 

Kranos loannis 

and 

Papamichael Eftychios 

SUMMARY 

The scope of this project is to give information about: 

ω the origin, 

(ίί) the properties and testing and 

(ίίί) standards and specifications of aggregates for highway pavements. 

This project was divided into four chapters. Ιπ the first chapter, θΠ account 

οπ the origin of rocks is given and their relation of aggregate properties with their 

geological history is discussed. 

Ιπ the second chapter, θΠ account ίπ the required properties of aggregates 

used ίπ highway construction is given. Α critical analysis of the various tests 

employed to assess these properties is also given. 

Ιπ the third chapter, specifications and standards of aggregates used ίπ 

highway construction ίπ Cyprus and abroad ΒΓθ given. 

Ιπ the fourth chapter, the results of the experiments carried out οπ crushing 

aggregate ΒΓθ tabulated and discussed. 

Finally conclusions and comments of the whole project ΒΓθ given. 

-2-



Acknowledgements 

Summarγ 

Introduction 

CHAPTER 1 - ROADMAKING AGGREGATES 

1 . 1 Introduction 

1 .2 Definition 

1.3 Origin of rocks 

1.3.1 Introduction 

1.3.2 Igneous rocks 

1.3.3 Sedimentary rocks 

1.3.4 Metamorphic rocks 

1.3.5 Gravel 

1.3.6 Sand 

1.3.75Iag 

1.4 Aggregate groups 

1 

2 

3-5 

7 

7 

8 

8-9 

10-12 

13-14 

15 

16 

16 

17 

18-22 



1 Introduction 

2.2 Properties aggregates 29 

2.2.1 Desirable properties of aggregates 
forunbound layers ίη pavement construction 29 

2.2.2 Effect of production processes οη aggregates 
quality 30-35 

2.2.3 Desirable properties ΟΙ aggregates for 
bituminous mixes 35 

2.2.4 Influence ΟΙ aggregate petrography οη 
engineering properties 36-40 

2.3 Aggregate tests and their signi1icance 41 

2.3.1 Introduction 41-42 

2.3.2 Physical tests 43-49 

50-53 
2.3.3 Mechanical tests 

2.3.4 DurabiIity tests 53-61 

2.3.5 Chemical tests 62 



CYPRUS ΑΝΟ ΑΒΑΟΑΟ 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Cyprus standard specification CYS99: 1986 

3.2.1 Introduction 

3.2.2 Defin·' tions 

3.2.3 Sampling and testing 

3.2.4 Quality characteristics 

3.3 Specifications and standards for 
aggregates ίη the U.K. 

3.3.1 Aggreg,e,tes for bituminous pavement materials 

3.3.2 Unbound aggregates 

3.4 Specifications and standards for unbound 
aggregates used ίη Italy 

3.4.1 Introduction 

3.4.2 Unbound agrgegates ίη basecourses 

3.4.3 Unbound aggregates ίη subbase/subgrade 
courses 

3.5 Specifications and standards for unbound 
aggregates used ίη Germany 

3.6 Basecourse specifications ίη USA 

64 

64 

64 

64 

64 

65-68 

69 

69-72 

72-80 

81 

81 

81-82 

83 

84-86 

87-88 



3.7 Standards and specifications for unbound 
aggregates used ίπ Portugal 89 

3.7.1 Introduction 89 

3.7.2 Material requirements 90-91 

3.8 Standards and Specification for unbound 
aggregates used ίπ Sir'lgapore 92-93 

CHAPTER 4 - EXPEREMENT ΑΙ INVESTlGA ΤιΟΝ 

PAGE 

4. 1 Introduction 95 

4.2 Discussion οπ tests results 96-97 

Conclusions 98-100 

Appendix Α 101-105 

Appendix Β 106-11 Ο 

Appendix C 111-115 

Appendix D 116-120 

References 121 


