TESTING OF AGGREGATES FOR HIGHWAY PAVEMENTS

BY

KRANOS IOANNIS AND PAPAMICHAEL EFTYCHIOS

Project Report

Submitted to

the Department of Civil Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICAL ENGINEER

in

CIVIL ENGINEERING

June 1994

2230

HIGHER TECHNICAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to express our special thanks and gratitude to Mr. I. Economides, our Project Supervisor, for his valuable assistance and guidance during the execution of this project.

We wish also to express our thanks to Mr. N. Hatzigeorgiou for helping us to carry out the epxeriments on crushing aggregates.

Our thanks also go to Mr. N. Charalambides, to Mr. K. Antoniades and to Mr. Z. Keryniotes for their valuable help.

Finally we would like to thank Mrs. E. Petridou for typing our project, and all friends and colleagues who in any way offered us their help.

Kranos Ioannis and Papamichael Eftychios

TESTING OF AGGREGATES FOR HIGHWAY PAVEMENTS

by

Kranos Ioannis and Papamichael Eftychios

<u>SUMMARY</u>

The scope of this project is to give information about:

(i) the origin,

(ii) the properties and testing and

(iii) standards and specifications of aggregates for highway pavements.

This project was divided into four chapters. In the first chapter, an account on the origin of rocks is given and their relation of aggregate properties with their geological history is discussed.

In the second chapter, an account in the required properties of aggregates used in highway construction is given. A critical analysis of the various tests employed to assess these properties is also given.

In the third chapter, specifications and standards of aggregates used in highway construction in Cyprus and abroad are given.

In the fourth chapter, the results of the experiments carried out on crushing aggregate are tabulated and discussed.

Finally conclusions and comments of the whole project are given.

CONTENTS

	PAGE
Acknowledgements	1
Summary	2
Introduction	3-5

CHAPTER 1 - ROADMAKING AGGREGATES

1.1	Introduction	7
1.2	Definition	7
1.3	Origin of rocks	8
1.3.1	Introduction	8-9
1.3.2	Igneous rocks	10-12
1.3.3	Sedimentary rocks	13-14
1.3.4	Metamorphic rocks	15
1.3.5	Gravel	16
1.3.6	Sand	16
1.3.7	Slag	17
1.4	Aggregate groups	18-22

CHAPTER 2 - PROPERTIES AND TESTING OF AGGREGATES

2.1	Introduction	29
2.2	Properties aggregates	29
2.2.1	Desirable properties of aggregates forunbound layers in pavement construction	29
2.2.2	Effect of production processes on aggregates quality	30-35
2.2.3	Desirable properties of aggregates for bituminous mixes	35
2.2.4	Influence of aggregate petrography on engineering properties	36-40
2.3	Aggregate tests and their significance	41
2.3.1	Introduction	41-42
2.3.2	Physical tests	43-49
2.3.3	Mechanical tests	50-53
2.3.4	Durability tests	53-61
2.3.5	Chemical tests	62

<u>PAGE</u>

CHAPTER 3 - STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF AGGREGATES USED IN CYPRUS AND ABROAD

		PAGE
3.1	Introduction	64
3.2	Cyprus standard specification CYS99:1986	64
3.2.1	Introduction	64
3.2.2	Definitions	64
3.2.3	Sampling and testing	64
3.2.4	Quality characteristics	65-68
3.3	Specifications and standards for aggregates in the U.K.	69
3.3.1	Aggregates for bituminous pavement materials	69-72
3.3.2	Unbound aggregates	72-80
3.4	Specifications and standards for unbound aggregates used in Italy	81
3.4.1	Introduction	81
3.4.2	Unbound agrgegates in basecourses	81-82
3.4.3	Unbound aggregates in subbase/subgrade courses	83
3.5	Specifications and standards for unbound aggregates used in Germany	84-86
3.6	Basecourse specifications in USA	87-88

		PAGE
3.7	Standards and specifications for unbound aggregates used in Portugal	89
3.7.1	Introduction	89
3.7.2	Material requirements	90-91
3.8	Standards and Specification for unbound aggregates used in Singapore	92-93

CHAPTER 4 - EXPEREMENTAL INVESTIGATION

	PAGE
4.1 Introduction	95
4.2 Discussion on tests results	96-97
Conclusions	98-100
Appendix A	101-105
Appendix B	106-110
Appendix C	111-115
Appendix D	116-120
References	121